508676161 07/29/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI392849

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Q2 Software, Inc.	07/29/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	P.O. Box 760776
Internal Address:	MAC T7422-012
City:	San Antonio
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78245

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7711641
Patent Number:	8359266
Patent Number:	10387939
Patent Number:	10846060
Patent Number:	11488225
Patent Number:	11226998
Patent Number:	11321057
Patent Number:	11893415
Patent Number:	11640417
Application Number:	17685109
Application Number:	17951222
Application Number:	17322244

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043738822

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043734640

Email:bsmith@mcguirewoods.comCorrespondent Name:Betty G. Smith, Senior ParalegalAddress Line 1:McGuireWoods LLP, 201 N. Tryon St.

PATENT

508676161 REEL: 068111 FRAME: 0838

	Suite 3000 Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2029724-2096		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Betty Smith		
SIGNATURE:	Betty Smith		

Total Attachments: 5

DATE SIGNED:

source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Q2 Software, Inc. (7.29.2024)#page1.tiff source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Q2 Software, Inc. (7.29.2024)#page2.tiff source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Q2 Software, Inc. (7.29.2024)#page3.tiff source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Q2 Software, Inc. (7.29.2024)#page4.tiff source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Q2 Software, Inc. (7.29.2024)#page5.tiff

07/29/2024

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Dated as of July 29, 2024

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Collateral Agreement dated as of July 29, 2024 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement") among the Grantor (as identified on the signature pages hereto), the other grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent (as identified on the signature pages hereto) for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule A to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in such patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

 192085262_2

Very truly yours,

GRANTOR:

Q2 Software, Inc. 10355 Pecan Park Austin, Texas 78729

JURISDICTION OF FORMATION OF

GRANTOR: Delaware

Q2 SOFTWARE, INC.

Name: David J. Mehok

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Q2 Software, Inc.
Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents
Signature Page

Acknowledged and accepted:

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association P.O. Box 760776 MAC T7422-012 San Antonio, Texas 78245 WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Name: Clay Scovill

Title: Executive Director

Q2 Software, Inc.
Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents
Signature Page

SCHEDULE A TO NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

PATENTS

Title	Patent Application No.	Patent No.	Issue or Filing Date	Assignee / Owner
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR AN INTER- FINANCIAL INSTITUTION TRANSACTIONAL NETWORK	11872914	7711641	5/04/2010	Q2 SOFTWARE, INC.
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR AN INTER- FINANCIAL INSTITUTION TRANSACTIONAL NETWORK	12754876	8359266	01/22/2013	Q2 SOFTWARE, INC.
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SURFACING RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PRODUCTS OFFERED BY A SPECIFIC ENTITY UTILIZING A KNOWLEDGE BASE CREATED FROM DATA AGGREGATED FROM MULTIPLE ENTITIES IN A DISTRIBUTED NETWORK ENVIRONMENT	15241907	10387939	08/20/2019	Q2 SOFTWARE, INC.
SINGLE-PAGE WEB APPLICATION BUILDER SYSTEM AND METHOD BASED ON A FINITE-STATE MACHINE	15882780	10846060	11/24/2020	Q2 SOFTWARE, INC.
METHOD, MEDIUM, AND SYSTEM FOR SURFACING RECOMMENDATIONS	16506365	11488225	11/01/2022	Q2 SOFTWARE, INC.
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INFORMATION RETRIEVAL FOR NOISY DATA	16883623	11226998	1/18/2022	Q2 SOFTWARE, INC.
SINGLE-PAGE WEB APPLICATION BUILDER SYSTEM AND METHOD BASED ON A FINITE-STATE MACHINE	17075978	11321057	5/03/2022	Q2 SOFTWARE, INC.
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROCESS AND DATA OBSERVATION IN A NETWORKED SERVICE ENVIRONMENT	17322255	11893415	2/06/2024	Q2 SOFTWARE, INC.
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INFORMATION RETRIEVAL FOR NOISY DATA	17543469	11640417	5/02/2023	Q2 SOFTWARE, INC.
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR NETWORK SECURITY BASED ON A USER'S COMPUTER NETWORK ACTIVITY DATA	17685109		3/02/2022	Q2 SOFTWARE, INC.

1

192085262_2

Title	Patent Application No.	Patent No.	Issue or Filing Date	Assignee / Owner
METHOD, MEDIUM, AND SYSTEM FOR SURFACING RECOMMENDATIONS	17951222		9/23/2022	Q2 SOFTWARE, INC.
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROCESS AND DATA ISOLATION IN A NETWORKED SERVICE ENVIRONMENT	17322244		5/17/2021	Q2 SOFTWARE, INC.

2

RECORDED: 07/29/2024